HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH

PRINCIPAL SEAT - JABALPUR

:: MEMO ::

No. Reg(IT)(SA)/2018/559

Jabalpur, Dated: 3 APR 2018

// OFFICE ORDER //

In compliance to the resolution dated: 20th February, 2018 of e-Committee, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi, Hon'ble the Chief Justice vide order dated: 27th March, 2018 has been pleased to constitute the High Court/ State Level Coordination Committee as per details given below:-

- a) The Chairperson of the Computer and e-Court committee of the High Court shall be the Chairman of the Coordination Committee.
- b) The Members of the Computer and e-Court committee to be members of the Coordination Committee.
- c) The Chief Secretary or related Additional Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary to be member of the Coordination Committee.
- d) The Principal Secretary, Law and Legislative Affairs Department Government of Madhya Pradesh, to be member of the Coordination Committee.
- e) The Principal Secretary, Information Technology Department Government of Madhya Pradesh, to be member of the Coordination Committee.
- f) Chief General Manager, BSNL MP circle, to be member of the Coordination Committee.
- g) State Informatics Officer, NIC, MP Unit, to be member of the Coordination Committee

The committee would perform the following task:-

- a. To discuss issues, consider and monitor alternative solutions related to implementation of e-Courts project.
- b. To review the assistance required and provided by various stakeholders.
- c. To review and monitor operational issues in implementation of various components under the e-Courts project.
- d. To examine the inter institutional co-ordination in the formulation and implementation of timelines and targets.

The High Court-level / State level Coordination Committee constituted with above-said Members will meet once in two months to take care of vital coordination issues during the implementation of e-Courts project.

> BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE Sd/-

(MOHD. FAHIM ANWAR) REGISTRAR GENERAL

e-mail:-mphc@nic.in

Ph:-0761-2623358

COURT OF MADHY A SAN

HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH

PRINCIPAL SEAT - JABALPUR

:: MEMO ::

No. Reg(IT)(SA)/2018/ 560

Jabalpur, Dated:

Copy forwarded to:-

- P.S. to Hon'ble Shri Justice S.C. Sharma, Chairman, Computer and e-Court Committee High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore.
- P.S. to Hon'ble Shri Justice Rohit Arya, Member, Computer and e-Court Committee High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore.
- P.S. to Hon'ble Shri Justice C.V. Sirpurkar, Member, Computer and e-Court Committee High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Principal Seat at Jabalpur.
- P.S. to Hon'ble Shri Justice Atul Sreedharan, Member, Computer and e-Court Committee High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Principal Seat at Jabalpur.
- P.S. to Hon'ble Shri Justice Vivek Rusia, Member, Computer and e-Court Committee High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore.
- 6. The Chief Secretary, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Mantralaya, Vallabh Bhawan, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.
- The Principal Secretary, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Vindyachal Bhawan, Bhopal-462011.
- 8. The Principal Secretary, Information Technology Department, Room No. 222, Mantralaya, Bhopal.
- 9. The Chief General Manager, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, Bhopal Circle, Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.
- The State Information Officer, National Informatics Center Madhya Pradesh State Centre, C -Wing, Basement, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.

For kind information and necessary action.

Sd/-

(F.H.QAZI)
REGISTRAR (IT) (SA)
&

Central Project Coordinator (e-Courts)

e-mail:-mphc@nic.in

Ph:-0761-2623358